

No. 23-35166

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MAUREEN MURPHY, individually and on behalf of
a class of similarly situated individuals;
JOHN HUDDLESTON, individually and on behalf of
a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce;
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, a federal agency;
ROBERT SANTOS, in his official capacity as
Director of the Bureau of the Census;
BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, a federal agency,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington, No. 3:22-cv-05377,
Honorable David G. Estudillo, District Judge

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

Aditya Dynar
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 807-4472
ADynar@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Maureen Murphy	5
B. John Huddleston	6
C. Individuals Who Refuse to Answer the ACS.....	7
D. Defendants’ Admissions.....	8
E. The District Court’s Decision	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Bureau’s Enforcement Power	15
A. Defendants Took All Actions They Could Against Plaintiffs	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Case Is a Post-Enforcement Challenge	18
C. Prosecution and Enforcement Are Separate and Distinct.....	20
D. Plaintiffs Suffered Legal Wrong Because of Agency Action.....	24
II. The <i>Thomas</i> Test.....	26
A. The <i>Thomas</i> Test Does Not Apply	26
B. If the <i>Thomas</i> Test Applies, Plaintiffs Satisfy It	29
III. The Fitness-and-Hardship Ripeness Test	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	13
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	21
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022)	33, 34
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Works National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	33, 34
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	25
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017)	38
<i>Fort Bend Cnty., Tex. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	20
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 13, 35
<i>Meland v. Weber</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)	35–36
<i>National Urban League v. Ross</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	6

<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	8, 14, 16–18, 25
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	24
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	38
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	36
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3, 10, 11, 14, 21, 22, 23, 26–32
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	36
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	20
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	22
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	28
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 701(2).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1, 14, 20, 24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1
13 U.S.C. § 4.....	15

13 U.S.C. § 5	15
13 U.S.C. § 141(a).....	13, 27
13 U.S.C. § 193	13, 27
13 U.S.C. § 221	2, 3, 6, 37
13 U.S.C. § 221(a).....	10, 18, 28, 30, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3282	7, 8, 12, 18, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3559	6, 8, 16, 30, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3571	6, 8, 16, 30, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 14, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1
Alaska Stat. §§ 18.80.010–18.80.300	23
Rules of Court	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	1
Other Authorities	
78 Fed. Reg. 255 (Jan. 3, 2013)	15
83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018)	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	19, 30, 33
IRS Technical Assistance Memorandum, TAM CC-TAM- PMTA-00063, 1995 WL 17844611	8
